EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1172-PWS-E  TCEQ ID: RN102974839

CASE NO.: 38017

RESPONDENT NAME: The Texas A&M University System

ORDER TYPE:

X 1660 AGREED ORDER . FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING

__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__AlR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS

WASTE

X _PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY

__PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS

_ _OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

__ _WATER QUALITY __ SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __ DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION
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SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Texas A & M Utilities, 2961 Luza Lane, Brazos County, Brazos County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply
SMALIL BUSINESS: Yes X No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforeement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on December 28, 2009. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr, Epifanio Villarreal, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC R-14, (361) 825-
3425; Ms. Cari-Michel La Caille, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-1387
Respondent: Mr. Nathan G. Jones, Manager, Waste & Environmental Services, The Texas A&M University System, 1584 TAMU,
College Station, Texas 77843
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter
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RESPONDENT NAME: The Texas A&M University System

DOCKET NO.: 2609-1172-PWS-E

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED
Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $5,355 Ordering Provisions:
___ Complaint
X Routine Total Deferred: $1,071 The Order will require the Respondent to:

___ Enforcement Follow-up
__ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: May 13, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
July 16, 2009 (NOE)

Backgronnd Facts: This was a rouline
investigation.

WATER

1) Failure to provide Facility records to
Commission personnel at the time of the
investigation [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46(H(2), 290.46(H)(3)A)Yv),
290.46(£)(3)(B)(vi), and
290.46(H(3)EXiv)].

2) Failure to ensure that livestock in
pastures are not allowed within 50 feet of a
water supply well [30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §
290.41(c)(1)(D) and Tex. HEALTH &
Sarary Cope § 341.036(d)].

3) Failure to provide an intruder-resistant
fence or lockable building to protect the
Facility's wells [30 Tex. ADMm. CODE §
290.41(c)(3)(O)].

4) Failure to provide a concrete sealing
block that extends at least three feel in all
directions from the well casing [30 TEx.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.41{c)(3)(1)].

5) Failure to initiate maintenance and
housekeeping practices to ensure the good
working condition and general appeatance
of the Facility and its equiptnent [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(m)].

6) Failure to properly house the gas
chlorine cylinders so that they are
protected from adverse weather conditions
and vandalism [30 TeX. ADMm. CODE §
290.42(e)(4)(B)].

_ Expedited Settlement
__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: §0
Total Paid (Due) to General Revenue: $4,284

Site Compliance History Classification
_ _High __ Average _ _Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__High _X Average _ _TPoor

Major Sowrce: _X

Yes _ No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

i. Begin maintaining properly completed
monthly water works operation and
maintenance records, including but not
limited to the following: sanitary control
records for Well Nos. 3, 5, 6, and §;
customer service inspection reports;
flushing records for 2009; and backflow
prevention device reports for the
Laboratory Animal Care Building No. 972,
the Veterinary Medicine Large Animal
Hospital Building No. 1194, the
Veterinary Surgical Building No. 1192,
the Veterinary Medical Science Building
No. 507, the Poultry Disease Laboratory
Building No. 1040, the Rosenthal Meat
Center Building No. 1503, and the
Graduate Chemistry Building No. 484, and
make them available at the time of
Commission inspections; and

ii. Provide a 16-mesh or finer corrosion-
resistant screen on the tops of the cooling
towers, replace the screens that have holes
and repair or replace the damaged section
of the acrator to ensure there are no
openings to the atmosphere unless the
opening is properly screened.

b. Within 45 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include supporting
documentation including photographs,
receipts, and/or other records to
demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision a.

¢. Within 60 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

i. Prevent livestock from coming within 50
feet of the well;

ii. Repair the fences at Well Nos. 2, 4, and
7, and at the main plant so that they are
rendered intruder-resistant; and

iii, Initiate good housekeeping practices,

execsumy5-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: The Texas A&M University System Page 3 of 3

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1172-PWS-E

7} Failure to provide aerators and all other
such openings with a 16-mesh or finer
corrosion-resistant screen [30 TEX. ADMIN.
Copk § 290.42(b)(2)(C)].

including but not limited to the following:
remove all overgrown vegetation at the
Facility.

d. Within 75 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include supporting
documentation including photographs,
receipts, and/or other records to
demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision ¢.

e, Within 90 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

i. Properly house the chlorine cylinders so
that they are protected from adverse
weather conditions and vandalism, and

ii. Provide Well No. 7 with a concrete
sealing block that extends at least three
feet in all directions from the well casing.

f. Within 105 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision e.

exccswn/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc

Additional ID No(s).: 0210017
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? Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
'@ FPolicy Revision 2 {Sepfember 2662)

PCW Rewision Oclober 30, 2008

DATES: - Assigngd]| 20-Jul-2009

PCW] 23.4ul-2008 Screenlng Seisos ] EPADwl ]

’RESPGNIENTIFACILITY INFORMATION. ~ |

Respondent[The Texas A&M' Un'w.ersity System

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN102874839

Facility/Site Reglon |S-Waco | Major/Minor Source|Major
CASE INFORMATION ~ 0 - 0 v n . R e
Enf./Case ID No.|38017 No. of Violations|7
Docket No.[2008-1172-PWS-E Order Type|1660
Media Program(s) [Public Water-Supply | Governmeni/Non-Profit[Yes
Multi-Media ' ] ' - Enf. Coordinatar|Epifanio Villarreal
EC's Team|Enforcement Team 2.

, Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $50 Maximum [ $1,000

Penalty Calculatlon Sectlon

TOTAL BASE PENALTY {Sum of $5,100
ADJUSTMENTS {#-)y TO'SUBTOTAL 4. S e TR TR
: i Subtutals 2-7 are obfained bymultlplying the Total Base Penalty (Subtowl 1) by thei percentags o ' o y
- Gomigliance History, : :5.0% “Enhincs Subfotals 2,3, &7 $255
The penalty enhanoement & due % one prior Notice -of Violatien
Notes| ("NOV"}:containing violations that are the seme as or similar tothe
violations in the current-enforcement action.
. - Gulpability = “iNo LA R i A0:0%: Enfisnoamant: ~ Stiptotal 4 $0
' Notes The ‘Respondent does not meet the culpability oriteria.
Good Faith Effort to Camply Total Adjustments T Subtotal 5] $0
Economic Benefit 0:0% Enhancemenl* Subtotal 6 50
Tetal EB Amounts *Capped af the Tola! EB § Amount
. Approx. Cost of Compllance
'SUM OF SUBTOTALS 4-7- -~ =.. S ie .. FinalSubtotal| $5,355
l
'OTHER FACTORS:AS JUSTIGE MAY REQUIRE- = - @ 0.0%]| + =7 T Adjustirent]| $0
Raduces or enhances the Finzl Sublotal by the indicated percentage
; Notes
Final Penalty Amount | $5,355
Z-STATUT:ORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT : Final Asssssed Penalty | $5,355
‘DEFERRAL . ' o 20.0%] . Reduclion . ,ﬁdjﬂs{mérg,ifl -$1,071
Reduces the Final Assessad Penaﬂy by the |nd|cted percentage. (Enfer number only; e.g. 20 for 20% Faguction, )
Notes Deferral offered for expedited setlement.
‘PAYABLE PENALTY $4,284
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; Screening Date 23-jul-2009 Docket No. 2009-1172-PWS-E
Resporident The Texas A&M University System Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002) |
Case |D No. 38017 PCW Ravision October 36, 2008 |

Reg. Ent, Reference No, RN102974839
Media [Statute]. Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal

i N Compliance History Worksheet
i>>. ‘Compliance Hisfery Sife: Enhancement (Subtotal2) . - B S . R R P
1 H -

Componegnt Number of... Enter Number Here _ Adjusi.

Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action 1 5% i
NOVs  |{number of NOVs meeting criferia ) ° {
Other written NOVs 0 0% :

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denlal of liability {number of orders 0 0%

(]

meeting criteria )

Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denialy
of liability, or default orders of this state or the faderal government, or any final prohibitory] 0 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission )

! Any nan-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability| |
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeling| o 0%
Judgments |criteria)
i and Consent
: Decrees

Any adjudicated final court jJudgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0% ;
government
Convictions [Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts ) 0 0%
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissicns events (number of events) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
: Environmental, Health, and Safely Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of 0 0% !
audits for which nofices were submitted) 1 :
Audits :
|Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege o 0% ' i
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations ware disclosed ) ¢ |
Please Enfer Yes or No ;
Environmental management systems in place for one year er more No 0% i
Voluntary on-site compliance assassments conducted by the executive direcior under a No 0%
. ' 0 :
Other speclal assistance program
: Participation in a voluntary poilution reduction program No 0%
E Early comptlance with, or offer of a product that meets fulure state or federal government No 0%
! 0

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subfotal 2) 5% |

F
E

[>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3) : - o L : i

| N/A ! Adfustment Percenfage (Subtotal 3) E

»>> Compliance History Person Classiflcation (Subtotal 7)
[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) 0% |
»>> Compliance History Summary
Co:;:tltl)arr;ce The penalty enhancement is du_e ?0 cne priorl Notlice of Violation ("NOV") containing viclations that are the
! Notes same as of similar to the violations in the current enforcement action. ‘

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) 5% '
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ScreeningDate 23-Jul-2009 ‘Docket No, 2000-1172-PWS-E s PEW
[ ent The Texas A&M University System Policy Revision 2 (Seplamber 2002)
‘Case 1D No. 38017 PCW Revislon Dclober 30, 2008 ;
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102074830 |
Medla [St'tute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Goordmator Eplfanio Villarreal

Violation Number| 1 ]

Rule Cite(s) 30Tex. Admin. Cods § 290.46(7)(2), 290.46()(3)(A)(iv), 290.48()3)(B)(vi), and
200 Z6IRENENV)

Failed to provide-Facility records to Commissien personnsl at the time-of thg investigation,
Specifically, the following récerds were not availabie for review, sanitary control records
for Wall Nos, 3, 5, 8, @nd'8; customer service inspaclion reperts; flushing records for
2009; and backfiow prevention device reports for the Labaratery Animal-Care Building No,
Violation Description 972, the Vetarinary Medigine Large Arimal Hospital Building No.1194, the Veterinary |
Surgical Building No. 1192, the Veterinary Medical Sclence Buillding No, 507, the Poultry
DiseaseLaboratory: Building‘No:1040, the Rosenihal Weat Center;Building No.1503, and

ha Graduale Chem Bmldmg No. 484 :

Base Penalty| $1 .000.:
i

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minar

Actual]

Potentiall] ] Percent f 0%

Maoderata Minor

I | x|l | Percent

30 to 70% of the rule requirement was not met.

Tieit] $900]

§700]

Number of Viclation Evenis Number of violation days

mairk anly ong
with an x

Viclation Base F'enaltyi $100]

One single eventis recommeanded.

Extraordinary
QOrdinary|
N/A X (nark wilh x)
Not The Respondent does not-meet the:good faith citeria for this
otes violation,
Violation Subtotal $100

Estimated EB Amount| 34] Violation Final Penalty Total $105]
~_ This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limlts)] $10 ‘
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. Econol

Respondent The Taxas A&M University System
Case |D No. 38017

Reg En’: Referer;ce 0. RN102074830

1ic Benefit Worksheet -

adia Public Water Supply «Per.cént’iﬁierestf '-_,Yegirs of
V:olatlon No. 1 LT Peprectation
. SO T [ Lo B . 5.0| 15
'lte_z'm-Cpé,tr.':_ Date'Requilred.  ~Final'Date: .~ .. ¥is Interest$ -Onetime Costs.: - EBAmount
Iteni. Description . Nodommas o-§ L e ' o ’ e R A
Pelayed Gosts. o e N
Equipment || i - 0:08 §0 -~
Eulldings iE 0.00 | $0
Other {as needed} I 0,00 50
Engineoring/construstion [ 0:00 8]
Land . . 0.00° 0]
Record Keeping System $100 13-May-2008 “1-Mar-2010 |} 0.80 | 4
Training/Sampling ] 0.00 50
Remediation/Disposal 1.0:00 | - o]
Permit Costs 0:00 50
Other {as needed) 0.00. 50

Notes for DELAYED costs

The dejayed cost includes the estimated amount to- properly maintain.records, calculated from the date of the

investigation to the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Gosts

- ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs beforeeiitering: tem {exceptforone-tima avmded costs}

Pisposal 1. - 0.00 50 0 $0

Persanpal [ -0.00° “§0 0 $0

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0,00 0 [¢] $0

Suppllesfequipment 0.00 0 0 0

Financial Assurance [2] Q.00 $0 Q ]

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 t] 0

Other {(as needed) 0,00 0 o $O

Notes for AVCIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compllance $1DOI TOTKL‘ $4|
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Scresning Date. 23-Jul-2009 " Docket Noi 2006-1172-PWS-E ‘
R_esponél;eht" The Texas A&M University System Poizy Revision 2 (Soplembor 2602
Case ID No. 38017 PCW Revision Oclobar 30, 2068
Rag. Ent. Reference No. RN102074839
Media [Statute]: Public Wator Supply
Enf: Codrdinator Epifanic Villarreal

Violation Number 2 E

[ Rule CitatsHl 5 ex. Admin. Code §290.44(c)1)(D) and Tex. Health & Sefety Code § 341:036(d)

Failed to.ensure that livestock in:pastures are not allowed within 50 feet of a water supply

well, Specifically; atthe time of the investigation, it was documented that the fence | i
; Violation Description|| proteciing Well No, 4 gxiénds upto 18 feet 4 inches from the well-and the fence protecting
H Well No. 5 extends upte 21 foeet-from the well. Cattle-were observed ouitside the fance at
both Jocations at.the time of the investigation.

Base Penalty[ $1 ,DOOI

HUma

SRR R

and.

Release Major Moderate Minar
Actualll )

Potertiall” ok Percent

Falsification Major Moderate Minar

| I I I I Percent

Maitrix Failure to keeplivestack at-least 50 fest from the well could expose the Facllity's source water to.a
Nofes significant. amount of pallutants which would not exceed levels that are protective of human health.

$750]

I stoﬁ

Number of Violation Events Number of vilation days

nark only one
with an %

X Violation Base F‘enaltyi $500

arnua

e event|[ |

Two quarterly avents are recommended {one event perwell}, from the date of the Investigation, May 13,
2009, to the date of screening, July 23, 2009. ]

SRR S R S .
Before NOV  NOV to EDPRF/Selllament Cffar

Extraordinary

: Ordinary

NIA % {mark viith x) ;

Notes The Respondent dees .not meet the good faith criteria for this !

! vidlatien, I
|

Violation Subfotal 5500

3)-for this viclation: : atutory L .
Esflmated EB Amount| $39] Viclation Final Penalty Totalf $525]

#6575

r it

violation Final Ass
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- Economic Benefit.
Respondent The Texas AZM Umvarslty System
_'Cdse.ID No. 38017
Reg Ent. Refe enice No. RN102974839

. o Med|a Public Water Supply Percent interest " Yearsof °

Violation: No. 2 - Depreciation
o B L 50 16
~ Hem.Cost " Date Reqgpiired - . FinalDate . -Yis - InterestSaVed Ohetime Costs EB Ambunt

ifemDescription Nocommas drs

Delayed Gosts

Equipment . . 0,00 ] - Q :
Buildings i _ ' 0.00 0 30
Other (as neadad) 630 )| 13-Kay-2000 1-Apr-2010-_ || 0.88 2 $39
Engineetingiconstruction - : . D,00 0 30

Land . ] ~_ i o.00 50 0
Record Keeplng Systemn || 1L . [ 2.00 0 - §0
Tralning/Sampling : ] _ ] .00 0 0
Remedlatlon/DIsposal . : - &00 8] $0
Permlt Costs - i -k . [ 8:00: $0 T

Other (as needed) - N A UO 50 o |

The delayed costs include the actual’ amount fo-repair the fence to prevenit Iivestock from roaming within 50 feet: oJ

Notes for DELAYED costs the wells, calculated from the date of the mvesflgaﬂon 1o the estimated date of cumpl!ance

Avoided Costs: . ANNUALIZE T1]-avoidediGdsts beféré enterlng Item (except for:ofiestinie: aVofded costs}
Disposal ] 0,00 ¢ $0 R 0 $D
Personnel -0.00 9. 0 : 0 ] $0
Inspection/Rapering/Sampling - - 0.00. ; Q . . $o $0
Suppliesfequipment -0.00 $0 $0: $0
- Financlal Assuranca [2] {.00 ~__ %o : $0 $0
ONE-TIME avoldad costs [3} j Q.00 | .86 $0 $0
Other (as needed} . . 00|, - %0 . ¢ $0 $0-

Nafes for AVOIRED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $6301 B TOTALl $39|
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Scraening Bate 23-Jul-2000 o1 Docket:No: 2009-1172-PWS-E
Respondent The Texas A&M University System Policy Revision 2 (Saplaniber 20023
CaselD'No. 38017 PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102074839
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf:-:Coordinator: Epifanio Villarreal

Viclation Number 3 ]

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code §290.41(c)(3)X0)

Falled foprovide-anintruder-raslstant fance or lockable building to protect the Facility's
wells. Specifically, at fhe time-of the Investigation, it was documented that the fence at the
Violation Description| main plant, Weli No, 2, and Wall Mo, 4 were not six feet or greater intheight at-certain
locations. Tn addition, It was decumented fhat thefence-at the main plarit and Well No. 7

had broken strands of‘barbed wire.

Base Pena[f.yg $1,000

Release Moderate Miner

Actualf

Potentiall X - f Percent

Major

Majar Maoderate Minor

i 1l | I I Percent 0%

Failure fo provide the well with an intruder-resistant fence could lead to-unauthorized access and vandalism)
which cotild expose censumers to a significant amaunt-of centaminants which would not-exceed levels
pratective of human health.

$750]

§250]

Number of Violation Events ' Number of violation days

g only gne
vrith an x

Violation Base Penalty $1 .000:

Four guarterly events are racommended {one event per location), from the date of the investigation, May i
13, 2009, to the date of scresning, July 23, 2008, i

| 00%]Redu

Exiraordinary

Ordinary
NIA X l(mark with %)
The Respondent doas nat meet the good faith criterla for this ;

Notes

vielation.

oh Subtotal $1,000

=t iR .

Estimated EB Amount] 531} Violation Final Penalty Total $1,050

d P [imit;

his vlalation Final A

Ity (adusted f

$1,050
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R - Economic Benefit. W
Respondent The Texas A&M University System

R Gase1D:No; 28017

Rag. Ent. Referénce No. RN102974833

' ' Media: Public Water Supply [
Violation No.3 ) 7 _ 7 _ i

Percent Interest _ oars of -
RO Dgpreclation:
Sl Lo , 5.0 15
. * itemCost. Date Required. - FinalDate ~ ¥rs InterestSaved: OnefimeCosts. ER Amount
ltem'Description' Na-commas.or § ’ LT e e : LoomE B

Delayed Costs

Equlpment . : 0.00. 0
Bulldings |, ] - 0.00° 0 $0
Othar [as needed) $500 A 13-May-2009 1-Apr-2010 - 0.88 il $31
Enginaeringfconstrucilon ' || .00 0 B0
Land ; L. Jl 0,80 Q: 0
Record Keeping Sysiem ] - ) 0.60 $0 4]
Tralning/Sampling : ] L - 0:00 $0 $a
Remeadlation/DIsposal . - : 000 | . %0 30
Permit Casts  |[ - | HR . . - k.00 .50 0
Other {as needed) | : | - @06 | $0: :$0

The delayed costs include the estimated amount to repair thie fenoes: and render them intruder-resistant,

Nates for DELAYED costs calculated from the date of the investigation'fo-the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs - - ... ANNUALIZE [1].avolded costs before enfefing itspn. (Excapt for ofiestime avolded costs) -~ &
Disposal ] L 0.00 | 50 ’ G . . 0 -
Personnel | . ] o:08 0 1 30 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling . 000 B0 F $0 $0.
Suppliesfequipment B s 0:00 0 -$0 $0
Financlal Assurance [2] I _ } 0:00 50 0 $0
ONE-TIME avelded costs [3] . . 1 0.00 G 0 $0-
Other (as needed) . . _ - - ___Jlo.oo 0 €] 50

Notes for AVQIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $5DO, TOTAL' $31 |
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! Screening E)ate 23-Jul-2008 ‘Docket No: 2009-1172-PWS-E SPEW:
Folicy Revision 2 {Septembur 2002)
PCW Revislon QOclober 30, 2006

Enf:: Coordmator

Epifanio Villarreal
Violation Number] [ 4 ]

i Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin, Code’§:290.41(c)(3)J}

Failed to provide a.concrete sealing block that-exiends at leastihree feet in arll=direct_ions :
Violation Descripfionf| from the welf casing. Specifically, atthe time of the investigation, it was noted that Well
i No.'7 does not have a concrete seafing block.

Base Penalty $1,000

Release Major Moderate Mincr
Actual ]

Potentialf ~ x ]I _ Percent

Percent 0%

Failure to provide-an adequate concrste sealinghleck-cauld allow contaminants-to enter the well and
expose the Facility's seurce waterto a significant amount-of contaminants which would axcéed levels that
are profective of human health. ~

$500]

mark only one
with an %

Violation Base Penalfy $1,500

Three monthly events are recommended, from the date-of the investigation, May 13, 2009, 1o the date of
screaning, July 23, 2008,

Bafora NOV ~ NOV !o EDPRP.’Se!IIement Offer

Extraordinary

QOrdinary|
N/A[ X Aftmark wilh x}
Not The Respondent dogs not.meet the geod faith criteria for this
: oles vialation. :
: i

Violation Subtotal] 51, 500

! Estimated EB Amount]| §343 Violation Final Penalty Total 51575
This violation FInal Assessed Penalty {ad]usted for limits) 31,675
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o Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent The Texas ASM Universlly System
: . Cdse’lD No. 28017
Rey. Ent. Refetence No, RN102974839

e .-;M_e__dm Public Water Supply 'ngr'ceni'lﬁter_est: T Ye_’"?"’_f__- ;
Violation No. 4 S 7% Depreciation |
S S T : 5.0 15§
lteriv.Cost * Date Requiréd - . -Final Date Yis InterestSaved Onétinie Cosls EB-Amount

Item Description. No-commas.or §

Pelayed Costs

Equipment ] 0.00 50 50

Bulldings ] 0.00 0 $0.

Dther (as needed) 5500 1 13-May-2009 1-May-20T0 -1 0.87. 2 $34
Englneering/construciion . . . 0.00 i 30
Land ] —_]| D.00 0 30

Record Keeping System i - 0.00 §0 30
Training/Sampling - B . N |l ON00 0 §0
Remediation/Disposal ] - ) - — oo | . $0; -$0
Permit Costs || : : B i D09 $0- $0

Other (as neaded) |[° . ] - . ]l 000 T $0

Notes for DELAYED costs

The delayed cost |ncludes theestimated amount to- prowde a concrete sealing'block for Well No. 7, calculated
from the dafe of the mvestlgailon to-the estlmated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs: ANNUALIZE [1]: avo!ded costs: befqre entéring: Item (except for one-ilma avoided: costs) e

Disposal || : .00 $0: 50 &)

Personnel ! - - o000 $0 30 0

Inspecllon/Reporting/Sampling - ] 0,00 0 $0 [

Suppllesfequlpment . R . 0.00 ; 0 §0 0

FInancial Assurance [2] [ ) - .00 7 [i] $0 0

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] | i : .00 0 0 0]

Other (as needed) : ] 0.00 0 50 §0

Netes for AYOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $5(JO| T‘OTAL! $34|
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yate 23.Jul-2009 ' Docket No. 2009-1172-PWS-E 7 PEW:
t. The Texas A&M University System Polioy Revision 2 {Saplamber 2002)
: 0. 38017 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent.. Reference 0. RN102074830 E

Medla Si ute] Public Waier Supply

Enf.: Coordlnator Eplfanio Villarreal
Violation Number 5 It
Rule Cite(s}

Screetiing

H
H

i
H
2
1

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 260.46(m)

Failed 1o initiate maintenance and:housekeeping practices to ensure the good-working
condition and general appearance-of the Faéility'and its.equipment, Specifically, at the fime
of the Investigation, it was documented that brush and vegetation were evergrown at the |
Facility.

Viclation Description

Base Penaltyl $1,000

nd Huhan f—lﬁﬁ Mt
Harm
‘Release Major Mode;ale _ Minqr

Actual

Potential ] X Percent 25%

Falsifi cat:on Maja'i': Moderate Minor

| I I I 1l Percent

Failure to ensure the good working condition and -general appearance.of the Facility-and its equipment
could expose custorners of the Facility to a significant.amount:of contaminants which-would not exceed
levels that are protective of human health.

Matrix
Notes

$250

mark only one

with an x X i Violation Base Penalty $250

One quarteriy event is recommended, from the date of the investigation, May 13, 2009, to the date of
screening, July 23, 2009,

mecHelon
Bafore NOV NOV 1o EDPRPYSetlament Offer

Extraordinary

Crdinary,
NfA X (mark with %)
The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
MNotes

viclation,

Violation Subtotal $250:

==, X 1 L e LMY -
Estimated EB Amount| 519] Viotation Final Penalty Totalm

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limlts)] $263
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Respondent The Texas A&M Unlversity Systam

. “Economic Behefit Worksheet - -

_ Case 1D No: 38017
Reg. Ent.. Refererice No, RN102974839

Violation No: &

ltem- Description Nocommas or §

Delayed Costs

Equlpment

Buildings

Other (as needed)
Englneering/canstruction
Land

Record Keeping System
TratningiSampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as neaded)

 Media Pubiic Water Supply [ Percentihterest - YeArsof
é ST Depreciation
. : : o | 5.0 18
ltem Cost . Dsdte'Required”  Flmal Date-.  Yrs, - interestSaved OnetimeCosts’ EB.Amiount
0.00 | 50 §0
: 0.00 0 1]
$300- 13-May-2603 1-Apr-2010 0.88 1 $19
. 0.00 $C- $0
0,00 0 §0
Al 0.00 0 0
] T0:00- 0 0
Q00 0 $0
|| 9.00:- Q- $0
|k-0.00: 50 - $0

Notes for DELAYED cosis

Avolded Costs__

Disposal

Personnal
inspection/Raperiing/Sampling
Suppliesiequipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avelded costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

;The delayed costs includs the estimated amount to_Inlt_laze.maintena'nce_an’d good housekeeping practices at the

Facility, calgulated from-the date of the irivestigation t¢ the estimated date’of compliarice:

itemi (except for.one-time avoided:costs): - [r

T ANNUALIZE [1] avoitled: tosts Betors.enterng
. 500 0 , 30 50
0.00 il 80 0
0.00 o 30 50
0.00 %0 [0 $0
0.C0 $0 $0 $0
“0.00 0 50 $0
[E .00 0 10 $0
$300] TOTAL| $19|
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i
H
£
H
{

£
i
£
i
1
H
£
H

Bt g-Date 23-Jul-2009 o T DocketNo: 2000-1172-PWS-E

i

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102074830
Modia {Statute] Pubiic Water Supply
Enf. Coordifiator Epifanio Villarreal
Violation Number 8 ]

Rule Gite(s} 30 Tex. Admin. Cade § 290.42(€)(4)R)

7

Failed:to propetly:house the gas chlorine cylinders so that théy are protected from adverse
weather conditions and vandalism. -Specifically, at the time of the-Investigation, Itwas
documented that gas full-chlarine cylinders are-being 'stored outside the building at the

main plant with no pretection from weather conditions and vandafism.

Violation Description

Respa dent The Texas A&M Unlversity System Foficy Ravision 2 (Septembor 2002)
IDNo. 38017 PCW Ravision Oclobar 30, 2008

Base Penalty] $1,000]

Moderate

Release
Actual

Potential x | ) B ) Percent 50%

Major

Falsification Major Moderate Miner

L I I I | Percent | 0%]

Failure to properly hc_)u’ée tHe-chlerine cylinders may-allow persons cr adverse weather conditions fo
damage or vandalize the cylinders €xpasing Facility-employees to significant-amounts of contaminants
which would exceed levels that are protective of human health.

$500)

Number of Viciation Events Number of viclation days

§500]

gk only one
with an x

Three monthly events are recommended, from the date of the Investigation, May 13, 2009, to the date of
screening, July 23, 2009,

L _ooul

Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Selllzmant Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary] .
NIA X {mark with x)
Mot The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
e vidlafion.

Staffifory Liitit Tes

$135] Violation Final Penalty Tatal

y (adjust

Violation Base Penalty $1,500

Vialation Subtotal] §1.600]

This violation Flnal Assessed Pe
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_ "Economic Benefit Worksheet - -
Respondent The Texas A&M Universily System
Casa ID No. 38017
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102974839
’ Media Public Water Supply
ViolationNo. 6

© Yearsof

-“Plepreciation
o 5.0| 15
Interest Saved;. Onetime-Costs.  EE Amiount”

Percent Intef_esf

“ftem Cost ~ Date Required . Final'Date: - - Yrs

Item Description - No cmemas or §

Delayed-Costs.. . .- - L -
Equlpment || 1 . 0.00 0

Bulldings |[___ $2,000 13-May-2009 || 1-May-2010 ||, 0.97 36

Cther (as neaded) AL . 0,00 0
Englneesinglconstruction - 0.00: 0
Land - 0.00 ] 0

Recard Keeping System 1000 0
Training/Sampling : 000 . 0
Remediation/Dlsposal —[e0a ~ $0°
Permit Costs J°:0,00 . 30

Other (as neaded) C)L0.00 50

The delayed cost Includas the estimated amount Ioﬁropérly house the-chlorine cylinders, calculated from the date;

Notes far DELAYED Gosts of the investigation to the estimated date of compliance: -

- ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs:hiefore entering itemi{gxcept for oneime dvolded costs)

Avoided Costs. -

Dlsposal Al 0.00 0 ] $0

Personnel . 0.00 0: 0 30

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0,00 $0 0 30

Suppliesfequipment 0.00 | 50 i) $0

Financlal Assurance [2] 0,00 | Q- 30 ]

ONE-TIME avelded costs [3] 0,00 $0 $0 30

Other (as needed) 0.00 0 $0 $0

Notes for AVCIDED costs

Appcox. Cost of Compllance $2,000I TOTAL.I $135]




Page 1 of 2, 11/23/2009, H:\Agreed Orders\TheTexasA&MUniverisitySystam-2009-1172-PWS-E\A&M PCW & DAT.xls

i ‘Screening Date’ 23-Jul-2009 ST Dotket Now 2008-1172-PWS-E L PGy
: e t The Texas A&M Univarsify System Foiicy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
Casg 1D No, 38017 PCW Reviston Oclober 30, 2608

Reg. Ent.‘Reference No. RN102974639

tatuite]. Public Water Supoly

End, Goordingtor Epifanio Villareal
Violation Number]| . 7|

Rule Cite{s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code§280.42(bY(2)(C) i

Failed to provids aerators and all other such openings with a 16-mesh.or-finer corrosion- -
resistant screen. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was documanted that ene of]
Violation Description the cooling fower screens has a hale and the fops.of all the cooling towers ‘were not
screened with.a 18-mesh:or finer er finer corrosion screen. -In addition, the aeraior has a |

damagedsection which allows the intaka of dir without screening.

Base Penalty $1,000

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actualf

Potentiall[ S ENN . Percent

Percent i 0%

- Failing to screen the fanfop'enings on the cacling fowers could expase emplayees and customers of the |
Facility to significant.amounts-of contaminants - which-would not.exceed levels that are protective of human
‘health. : ‘

$750}

$250

Mumber of violation days

il only one
vAlit an x

X ; Violation Base Penallyf $250

One guarterly eventis recommended, from the date of the investigation, May 13, 2009, to the date of
screening, July 23, 2008,

Q’L :

e

Before NOV_ NOV 1o EDPRP!Salllament Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary| .
/A X mark with x)
Notes The Respondent does not.meet the good faith critetia for this :

| violatien,

Violation Subtotal $250

ST

eiefit (EB} for this

5% e

Estimated EB Amount| 56} Violation Final Penalty Total{ 5263

~ This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)

_ $263
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| ~Economic Benefit Worksheet -
Resparident The Texas A&M University System
Case 1D No. 35017

Reg, Ent. Reference No. RN102674839

L. BQEIa.Puinc Water Supply Percent Interest . Years of
Violation-No. 7 - ST Depreciation
o R - S 5.0|_ 15
item Cost: - Data Required -~ Final Date Yre literest Saved -OnefimeCdsts '

Item; Description Ko commasor§ -

Delaysd. Costs, - -

Equipment  |[ 7100 13-May-2009° 1-Mar-2010._J|' 0.8 . i

Bulldings ([ 5 -1 0,00 ] 18

Other (as needad) |- R B : --0.00 50
Engineering/construction |- - - 0.00 | $0. -
Land [~ N - 0.00 30

Record Keeping System  |[: . R s . | 0.00: 50
Trealnlng/Sampling || . IR - ko060 {- 50-

RemadlatloniDisposal — O e | - D.00: B0

Permit Costs - ; - I eoe] - - %0

Other (as needed) | . ' j - PP Y T

Notes for DELAYED costs calculated from the date of the fhe Investigation:to the estimated date of compliance.

The-delayed cost Includes the estimated amount fo provide the coeling tqwafs, and aerator with screens,

Avoided Costs7~- . - ANNUALIZE [1] avdided-costs beford enteiing:iten: (xEept for. one-time:avoidedicosts)-.
Disposal : |- - 0.00 ¢ 50 | €] j $0
Personnel . .- . ]l 0.00 0 ] el Q
[nspection/Repariing/Sampling 0,00 $0 . $0 ¢}
Suppliesfequipment ; . 0.09 0 0 $0
Flnancial Assurance |2] 0.00- 30 i 50 0
ONE-TIME aveided costs {3] . ] 0.00 ¢ $0 - $o 0
Cther (as noeded) 0.00 $0 B0 0

Noetes for AVOIDED costs

Apprax. Gost of Compllance $100] T‘OTALl

$6
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Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator; CN601634452 The Texas A&M University System Classification: AVERAGE Rating: 2.80
Regulated Entity: RN102974839 TEXAS A& M UTILITIES ‘ Classification: Site Rating:
D Numbar{s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION 0210017
Location: 2961 LUZA LANE, BRAZQS COUNTY, TX

TCEQ Region: REGION 9-WACO

Date Compliance History Prepared: July 23, 2008

Agency Dacision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement

Compliance Period: July 23, 2004 to July 23, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Epi Villarreal Phone: 361-825-3425

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? Yes

3. IFYes, who Is the current owner/operator? The Texas A&M University System

4, if Yes, who was/were the pri /i tor(s) 7 ) \
prior owner(s)/operator(s) Texas A&M University

5. When did the cha i t ue?
Wi ngefs} in owner or operator occ 03/04/2009

Components {Multimedia) for the Site :

A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government,

NfA

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
NIA

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 10/02/2007 (566300)
2 11/28/2007 (800296)
3 02/06/2008 (614886)
4 07/13/2009 (745302)

E. Written notices of violations (NOV). {CCEDS Inv. Track. Na.}

Date: 11/29/2007 (600296)
Self Report?  NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.41(c){3)(O)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.43(e)
Description: Failure to provide an intruder-resistant fence in order to protect the wall and ground
storage tanks.
Self Report? NO Classification;  Minar
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41{c)(3)(Q)
Description: Failure to properly screen the ait release device.
Self Report?  NO Classification:  Minor
Cltation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m)(4)
Description: Failure to maintain the water treatment units in a watertight condition.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.41{c}1)(D)
Description: Failure to locate the well site for a public drinking water system at least 50 feet



from livestock.

Self Report? NO Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c}{(3)(0}
Description: Failure to provide an intruder-resistant fence in order to protect the well.
Self Report?  NC Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.42(1)
Description: Failure to provide a plant operations manual.
Self Report? NO Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(s)(1)
Dascription: Failure to calibrate the flow measuring devices,
Self Report? NO Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b){1)(D)(i)
Description: Failure to provide an adequate well capacity.
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems {EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

I Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

N/A
J Early compliance.
N/A
Sites Outside of Texas
N/A

Minor

Minor

Minor

Minor



TrExas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING §

THE TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

SYSTEM § .

RN102974839 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2009-1172-PWS-E
L JURISDICTION AND STTPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding The Texas A&M University System ("the Respondent") under the authority of "TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE ch. 341. The Executive Director of the TCEQ), through the Enforcement Division, and the
Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a public water supply at 2961 Luza Lane, Brazos County,
Texas (the “Facility”) that has approximately 171 service connections and serves at least 25
people per day for at least 60 days per year,

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
July 21, 2009,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section 1T ("Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars
($5,355) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Four Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-Four Dollars
($4,284) of the administrative penalty and One Thousand Seventy-One Dollars ($1,071) is
deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms



The Texas A&M University System
DOCKET NO. 2009-1172-PWS-E

Page 2

10.

of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of
this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all
requirements of this Agreed Order, the Exccutive Director may require the Respondent to pay all
or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order. '

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to provide Facility records to Comunission personnel at the time of the investigation, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 290.46(f)(2), 290.46(D)(3)A)iv}), 290.46(H)(3)(B)(vi), and
290.46(D(3)E)(iv), as documented during an investigation conducted on May 13, 2009.

Failed to ensure that livestock in pastures are not allowed within 50 feet of a water supply well, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(1)(D) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
341.036(d), as documented during an investigation conducted on May 13, 2009.

Failed to provide an intruder-resistant fence or lockable building to protect the Facility's wells, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN., CODE § 290.41(c}3)(0), as documented during an investigation
conducted on May 13, 2009.

Failed to provide a concrete sealing block that extends at least three feet in all directions from the
well casing, in violation of 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(J), as documented during an
investigation conducted on May 13, 2009,

Failed to initiate maintenance and housckeeping practices to ensure the good working condition
and general appearance of the Facility and its equipment, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46(m), as documented during an investigation conducted on May 13, 2009.
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6.

Failed to properly house the gas chlorine cylinders so that they are protected from adverse
weather conditions and vandalism, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42(e)(4)(B), as
documented during an investigation conducted on May 13, 2009.

Failed to provide aerators and all other such openings with a 16-mesh or finer corrosion-resistant
screen, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42(b)}(2)}(C), as documented during an
investigation conducted on May 13, 2009.

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

Tt is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: The
Texas A&M University System, Docket No. 2009-1172-PWS-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
" Adtention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:
a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i. Begin maintaining properly completed monthly water works operation and
maintenance records, including but not limited to the following: sanitary control
records for Well Nos. 3, 5, 6, and 8; customer service inspection reports; flushing
records for 2009; and backflow prevention device reports for the Laboratory
Animal Care Building No. 972, the Veterinary Medicine Large Animal Hospital
Building No. 1194, the Veterinary Surgical Building No. 1192, the Veterinary
Medical Science Building No. 507, the Poultry Disease Laboratory Building No.
1040, the Rosenthal Meat Center Building No. 1503, and the Graduate Chemistry
Building No. 484, and make them available at the time of Commussion
inspections, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46; and

it. Provide a 16-mesh or finer corrosion-resistant screen on the tops of the cooling
towers, replace the screens that have holes and repair or replace the damaged
section of the aerator to ensure there are no openings to the atmosphere unless the
opening is properly screened, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42.
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Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below in Ordering Provision 2.f, and include supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with
Ordering Provision 2.a.

Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

1. Prevent livestock from coming within 50 feet of the well, in accordance with 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41;

ii. Repair the fences at Well Nos. 2, 4, 7, and at the main plant so that they are
rendered intruder-resistant, it accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42;
and

il. Initiate good housckeeping practices, including but not limited to the following:
remove all overgrown vegetation at the Facility, in accordance with 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.46.

Within 75 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below in Ordering Provision 2.f, and include supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with
Ordering Provision 2,c.

Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

1, Properly house the chlorine cylinders so that they are protected from adverse
weather conditions and vandalism, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.42; and

ii. Provide Well No. 7 with a concrete sealing block that extends at least three feet in
all directions from the well casing, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.41.

Within 105 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision 2.e. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and
include the following certification language:

"] certify under penalty of law that T have personally examined and am
familiar with the information submitted and all attached documents, and
that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible
for obtaining the information, I believe that the submitted information is
true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of
fines and imprisonment for knowing violations."
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The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section Manager

Waco Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
6801 Sanger Avenue, Suite 2500

Waco, Texas 76710-7826

3. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

4, The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director, The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

5. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

6. This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constifute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile fransmission to the other parties, which shall constifute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

1. Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the pariics.



The Texas A&M University System
DOCKET NO. 2009-1172-PWS-E
Page 6

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

SR 520000 12]h Jzond

Fbr the Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. 1am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.,
In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

yim

ature Datk

’\{&‘%Lﬂu é]' Uﬁm@ Hanq.m, Ddt‘z 5 Fﬂl}ilsﬁiﬂgw'{é{

Name (Printed or typed) Title { Séovice)
Authorized Representative of
The Texas A&M University System

Instractions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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